This study investigated assessment on scope and challenges of rural-urban migration among irrigation farmers in Kano 

North Senatorial District, Kano State. Two research questions were formulated for the study. The design for this study was 

descriptive survey research. The population of the study was six thousand two hundred and eighty seven (6,287) irrigation 

farmers in the study area, simple random sampling techniques were used to select the sample size of 361 respondents. 

Researcher developed questionnaire titled: Questionnaire on irrigation farming and reduction of rural-urban migration

[...]

by collecting and analyzing data from only a few people or items considered to be representative of the entire group 

(Akuezuilo, 2002). The population for this study comprised the entire Irrigation Farmers from the 13 Local Governments 

areas in Kano North Senatorial District. According to available statistics there are six thousand two hundred and eighty 

seven 6,287 (KNARDA 2020 Records).  The totals of 361 Irrigation Farmers were selected as respondents for the study 

out of the total of 6,287 that include irrigation farmers and executive members. The selection was based on the suggestions 

of the Krejcie and Morgan (2006) table for determining the sample size from a given population.